being more particularly described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Earnest Money  .  Within five (5) business days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Purchaser
shall deposit with The Ratchford Firm,  hereinafter known as "Escrow Agent", the sum of Twenty-Five
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) as earnest money (the “Earnest Money”). The Earnest Money
shall  be held in escrow by Escrow Agent in  a non-interest  bearing account and credited against  the
Purchase Price (as hereinafter defined) due Seller pursuant to Paragraph 3 hereof at the consummation of

[...]

the sale by Seller and the purchase by Purchaser of the Property in accordance herewith (herein referred
to as the "Closing") or paid as otherwise provided herein.  

3. Purchase Price  .    Purchaser shall  pay to Seller  in cash, check or wired funds in United States
currency the purchase price (the "Purchase Price") for the Property of One Million Six Hundred Thousand
and No/100s Dollars ($1,600,000.00), which said Purchase Price is allocated as follows: (i) Three Hundred
Thousand  and  No/100s  Dollars  ($300,000.00)  for  305  West  Highway  80,  Pooler,  Chatham  County,
Georgia, and further referenced as Parcel Identification Number 50003 07004;

[...]

and Louisville Road (U.S. Highway 80) and running thence South 66 Degrees 03 Minutes East a
distance of  One Hundred Fifty  (150)  feet  to  a  state  which is  the point  of  beginning thence
continuing South 66 Degrees 03 Minutes East a distance of Two Hundred Forty-Three (243) feet
more or less, to the intersection of the said Louisville Road and the former Gordon Street, thence
in a Southerly direction along the Westerly line of said former Gordon Street a distance of Two
Hundred Eighty-Five (285) feet more or less,  to the right of way of the Central  of Georgia
Railroad, thence North 70 Degrees 12 Minutes West a distance of Two Hundred Forty-Six (246)
feet  more  or  less,  to  a  point  which  point  is  One  Hundred  Forty-Five  and  Fifty-Five  one
hundredths (145.55) feet East of the intersection of said Central of Georgia Railroad and the
Eastern right of way line of the said Sheftall Street, thence North 23 Degrees 57 Minutes West a
distance of Two Hundred Eighty-Two and Twenty-Eight Hundredths (282.28) feet to the point of
beginning.

AND ALSO, All that certain tract in the said 8th G.M. District of Chatham County, Georgia, in
the Town of Pooler being the former right of way of Gordon Street from the Louisville Road
(U.S. Highway 80) to the right of way of the Central of Georgia Railroad and being the same

[...]

Youngblood, dated January, 1965, and recorded in Deed Book 87-S, Page 19 of Chatham County
Records and having a frontage of Twenty-Eight (28) feet on the Southerly side of said Louisville
Road (U.S. Highway 80) with a rectangular depth Southwardly of Two Hundred Eighty-Five
(285) feet more or less, and bounded on the North by said Louisville Road (U.S. Highway 80),
on the East by lands now or formerly of Clara C. Idleman, on the South by the right of way of
Central of Georgia Railroad and on the West by property now or formerly of Youngblood.

[...]

50003 07004 and 50003 07005

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING and being
in the Town of Pooler, 8th G.M. District, Chatham County, Georgia, having a frontage on US.

Highway  80,  also  known  as  the  Louisville  Road,  of  One  Hundred  Five  (105)  feet  with  a
rectangular depth Southwardly of Two Hundred Eight-Five (285) feet, more or less, to the old
right of way of the Central of Georgia Railroad and as one body of land bounded as follows: On
the North by U.S. Highway 80, also known as the Louisville Road, East by Chestnut Street,